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State of Alabama STATE OF ALABAMA
V. CIRCUIY COYRT OF
Mr. David Heath Griffin SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A TRUE BILL, presented to the presiding Judge in open court by the foreperson of the Grand Jury, in the presence of
17__ Grand Jurors and filed in open Court by order of the Court on this the 24” day of September, 20614,

Clerk (@"jjircuit Court
Sixth Jadicial Circuit of Alabama

Forepe: son of the Grand Jm
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Circuit Court of TUSCALOOSA County, 2014 Grand Jury Session

Count |

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly agree with one or more persons, to-witt - DAVID ROBINSON &/or OTHER UNINDICTED
COCONSPIRATORS, to knowingly and untawfully distribute and/or possess a controlied substance, to-wit:
AMPHETAMINE, CLONAZEPAM, DIAZEPAM, OXYCODONE, HYDROCONI, ALPRAZOLAM, ZOLPIDEM,
LISDEXAMFETAMINE, HYDROMORPHONE, PHENTERMINE, &/or METHADONE, and DAVID GRIFFIN, or any
coconspirator, performed an overt act to accomplish an ohjective of the agreement, to-wit: WRITE ANLVOR DELIVER
UNLAWFEUL PRESCRIPTIONS ¥OR THE SAID CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, in violation of Section 13A-12-204
of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 2

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is fo the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 4/15/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 3

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indiciment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 6/3/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 4

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 36 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 8/19/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 5

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
akias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFTIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jory otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 3/4/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Countt 6

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 15 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did aplawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 3/4/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentatton or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writien order or by the concealment of a
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material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A} 2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 7

The Grand Jury of said county éharge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit;  HYDROCODONE, filled on or about 4/24/13 in

violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count §

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did untawfully ebtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 4/24/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count @

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictient, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 5/16/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, agrinst the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count )

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 5/16/13, by frand,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of &
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving 4 false address, in vielation of Section [3A-12-212 {A)2) of the
Atabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 11

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID I3, GRIFFIN, alias HEATIH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfilly possess a controlled substance, to-witt. HYDROCOGDONE | filled on or about 7/24/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Crimninal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 12

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFTIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
wnknown, did unlawfully obtain a controHed substance, to-witt HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 7/24/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alieration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of 8 false name or giving a false address, in viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX} 2  of the
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Alabama Crimninal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 13

. The Grand Jury of said county charge that, befors the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknows, did unfawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HHYDROCODONE | filled on or about 8/27/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 14

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 8/27/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment ofa
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 15

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 3/8/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 16

The Grand lury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indiciment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring info this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 3/19/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 17

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID HL GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufaciure, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
passession of 56 grams or more of OXYCQODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 5/7/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Siate of Alabama.

Count I8

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIEFFIN, whose name is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about 3/8/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(}) of the Alabama Criminaf Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabaina.

Count 19
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The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obiain a controlled substance, to-wit; AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 3/8/13, by frand,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false same or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 20

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is {o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or ahout 5/7/13 ia
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 21

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkrown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 5/7/13, by fraud,
decett, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AXZ) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 22

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAYID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEA'TH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filied on or about 5/20/13 in

viclation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){ 1) of the Alsbama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Siate of
Alabama.

Count 23

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
ahias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obfain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 5/20/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alferation of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
maierial fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Atabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 24

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRITFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controled substance, to-wit: - HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 6/10/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 25

The Grand Jury of said county charpe that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
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alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unjawfully obtain a controtled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 6/10/13, by fraud,
decsit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in vielation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 26

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias BAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 28 grams or more, but less than 56 grams of OXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about
2/25/13, in violation of Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Stale of
Alabama,

Count 27

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, altas HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand fury otherwise
unknows, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONLE, a conirolled substance, filled on or about 3720/13, in vielation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 28

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controlied substance, filled on or about 4/19/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 29

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring info this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controfled substance, filled on or about 12/23/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 30

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or sbout 1/5/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){ 1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 31

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. BAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name s 10 the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 1/5/13, by fraud,
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deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alieration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 32

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVHD GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 1/24/13 in
vielation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}¥(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Atabama,

Count 33

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 1/24/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AY2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 34

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-witt HYDROCODONL |, filled on or about 1/24/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 35

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, aliags HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | Hiled on or about 1/24/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, i violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 36

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alas DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filied on or about 2/23/13 in
viotation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Algbama.

Count 37

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
aligs DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand lury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully oblain a conftroiled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or abowt 2/23/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
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material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, agrinst the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Coumt 38

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
afias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:.  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 3/20/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Cote, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 39

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfutly obtain a controtled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 3/20/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in viglation of Section 13A.12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 40

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filed on or about 3/21/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 41

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, altas DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEA'TH GRIFFIN, whese name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawflly obtain a controlled substance, to-wit; AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 3/21/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfliige or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of S8ection 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 42

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indiciment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID . GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 4/19/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 43

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully obtain a controlied sebstance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or abowt 4719713, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alferation of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material Tact or by the use of a false name or giving a faise address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
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Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 44

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit;  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 5/20/13 in
violation of Section 13A~12-212 {(a}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 45

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 5/20/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or wrilten order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 46

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name ig 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully possess a controtled substance, to-witt  AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about 5/20/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}{1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 47

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFTIN,
alias DAVH) GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 5/20/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, i violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 48

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFTIN, alias HCATH GRIFFIN, whose name 15 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfnlly possess a controlled substance, to-witt.  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 5/28/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 49

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
wnknown, did unlawfully obiain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 3/20/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
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Count 30

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand lury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit: - AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 6/24/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 31

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias BAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias MEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about §/24/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of &
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Atlabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Staie of Alabama.

Count 52

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this mdictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 6/24/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a¥1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 53

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alis BAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name s to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a conirolled substance, to-wit; AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 6/24/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of 2
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the pesce and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 54

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, I2AVID HEATH GRIFEIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully pessess a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 6/24/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 53

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDRGOGCODONE , filled on or about 6/24/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a falsc address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 56
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The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/26/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 57

The Grand Jury of said county charge' that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias BAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obfain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 7/26/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alieration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AY(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 5%

The Grand Jury of said county cliarge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkaown, did unlawfully possess a controHed substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 7/26/13 in

violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 39

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 7/26/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of 2
matertal fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 60

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, aliss DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFVIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-witt  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/26/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 61

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt. AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/26/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writien order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a falsc address, in viclation of Section 13A-12-212{AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace und dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 62
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the findipg of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFTIN,
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alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 8/22/13.1n
violation of Section [3A-12-212 {aX(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 63

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jory otherwise
unkifown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | {illed on or about 8/22/13, by fraud,
tleceit, misrepresentation or subterfiige or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 64

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controtled substance, to-wit:  HYDROQCODONE | filled on or about 8/22/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 65

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 8/22/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or sublerfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 66

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, altas HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess 4 controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 8/26/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 67

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filted on or sbout 8/26/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or wriiten order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 68
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRUFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
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unknown, did unlawlully possess a controled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 9/30/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 69

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit. AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 9/30/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepreseniation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of Alabama.

Count 70

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controtled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | fitled on or about 9/30/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 71

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias PAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDRGCODONE , filled on or about 9/30/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a fulse name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 72

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the {inding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, aliss HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, fo-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 14/3/13 in

violation of Section 13A-12-212 (aX 1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 73

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did ynlawfully obtain a coatrolled syubstance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about 10/3/13, by fraud,
deccit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of g preseription or written order o by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 74

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alins DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 10/29/13 in
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violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}{1) of the Alabama Criminat Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 75

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfnlly obtain a controlled substance, to-wit:. AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 10/29/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false nams or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 76

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:.  HYDROCODONE, filled on or about 10/20/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 77

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 10/29/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of & prescription or written order or by the concealment of 2
maierial fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 78

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID HL GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 11/4/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Siate of
Alabama.

Count 79

The Grand jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAV GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is 10 the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlicd substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 11/4/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of 4 Talse name or giving a false address, in vielation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 8§80

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand fury otherwise
unknown, did nnlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 12/23/1% in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Coede, against the peace and dignity of the State of
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Alabama,

Count 81

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the (rand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controtied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 12/23/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 82

The Grand lury of said county charpe that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
ahias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID . GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess g controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | fitled on or about 6/13/13 in
violation of Section 13A~12-212 (8} 1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count §3

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknows, did untawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit; HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 6/13/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepreseniation or subterfuge or by the alieration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 84

The Grand lury of said county charge that, befors the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GREFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-witt:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 6/13/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Caount 85

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFTIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 6/13/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {(AX2) of the
Alabama Criminat Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Couni 86

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
usknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 7722/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama, '
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Count 87

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the {finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE |, filled on or about 7/22/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alleration of a preseription or written ordes or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Couni &8

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, attas DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawluily possess a controlled substance, fo-wit,  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 8/23/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 89

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
uaknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 8/23/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the cencealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {AY2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 90

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAV H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE |, filled on or about 8/23/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 9]

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
viknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE |, filled on or about 8/23/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writlen order o by the concealment of 3
rnaterial fact or by the use of a fulse name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, agaiust the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 92

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwisg
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 9/24/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 93
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The Grand Jury of said county charge thal, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias BAVID GRIFFIN, abas DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
uaknown, did unlawfully obiain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 9724713, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A} 2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 94

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 9/26/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 95

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 9/26/13, by fraud,
deceitf, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of 2
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, In violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 96

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictiment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAV GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknows, did imlawtully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:. - AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 16/22/13 in
viplation of Section 13A-12-212 {a}( 1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 97
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,

alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whiose namé i 1 the Grand Jury officrwise
unknown, did unlawfuily obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 10/22/13, by fraud,
deceif, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving 8 false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AY(2) of the
Alahaana Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 98

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the linding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whese name is to the Grand lury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or abowt 10/22/13 in

violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabuma.

Count 99
The Grand lury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,

CASE: 14DAg744 NCIC: DC: WARRANT:



DOCUMENT 1

2014 Grand Jury Session INDICTMENT

alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 10/22/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 100

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, aliags HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 11/22/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 101

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filed on or about 13/22/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alferation of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX23 of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 102

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 11/26/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 193

The Grand lury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 11/26/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of 4
materiat fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 134

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE |, filled on or about 12/20/13 in
vickation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count S

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictiment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
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unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 12/20/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in viclation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count )6

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 12727/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 147

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indiciment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alins HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 12/27/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of'a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)}2) of the
Alsbama Criminal Code, sgainst the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 108

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIITIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 8/25/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 109

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. BAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 8/25/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alicration of a preseription or writien order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section [3A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of Alabama.

Count 110

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, slias HEATH GRIFFIN, whosce name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 8/25/13 in
viokation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 111

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand hury otherwise
unknown, did vnlawlully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 8/25/13, by fraud,
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deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the usc of a false name or giving a {alse address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Siate of Alabama.

Count 112

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about $/27/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 113

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose naine is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 9/27/13, by fravd,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealmentofa
material fact or by the use of s false name or giving a false address, in vielation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 114

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit;  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 9730/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a} 1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 115

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFTIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , fitled on or about 9/30/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of & prescription or writfen order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digrity of the State of Alabama.

Count 6

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID M. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  HYDROQCODONE , filled on or about 10/26/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 117

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, hefore the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAV GRIFFIN, alias BAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit; HYDROQCODONE , fitled on or about 10/26/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
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material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false adcire:%s, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 118

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 10/31/13 in
vielation of Section 13A-12-212 (8)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 119

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 10/21/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writlen order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 120

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did vnlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit;  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 5/26/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 121

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
ahias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawiully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 5/20/13, by fraud,
decelt, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of 3 preseription or written order or by the concealiment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)}(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 122

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFTIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Juey otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/2/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 123

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
allas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 1§ to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controtled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/2/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writters order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12.212 (AX2) of the
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Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 124

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
urknown, did unlawfuily possess a controfled substance, to-wit;  AMPHETAMINE , fitled on or about 8/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 125

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
untknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 8/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alferation of a prescription or writien order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false pame or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 126

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alas DAVID GRIFFIN, aliag DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controHed substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 8/30/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a}( 1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Siate of
Alabama.

Count 127

The Grand Jary of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawiully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 8/30/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of 3 prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in vielation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of Alabama.

Count 128

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 8/31/13 in
viofation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 129

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the fmding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
uaknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filied on or abowt 8/31/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of 4 prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
materiaf fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
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Count 130

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 10/7/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 131

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controtled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 10/7/13, by fraud,
deceil, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 132

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFEIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filed on or about 10/8/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)( 1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count {33

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID BEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias BEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jory otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit; AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 18/8/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or writlen order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A¥(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 134

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
afias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID M. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whaose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-witt  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 11/8/13 in
vialation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 135

The Grand Jury of said county ¢harge that, before the finding of this indiciment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atins DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, atias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand lury otherwise
unknown, did unfawfully obiain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 11/8/13, by fraud,
decelt, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 136
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The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unfawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filed on or about 11/8/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 137

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 11/8/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of 4 false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 138

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name i to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 12/8/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (2)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 139

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unfawfully oblain a controlted substance, to-wit:. AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 12/8/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writtes order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 140

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAV GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 12/9/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 141

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of thiz indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 12/9/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {A}{(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 142

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
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alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess 2 controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 1/7/14 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {(a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 143

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the Tinding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 1/7/14, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealiment of 2
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 144

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unjawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONI | filled on or about 1/7/14 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 145

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whosc name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obfain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filed on or about 1/7/14, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 146

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the {inding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVIHD GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name i to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  ALPRAZOLAM |, filled on or about %/16/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 (a¥ 1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 147

The Grand lury of said comnty charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, atias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, atias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a confrolled substance, to-wit; ALPRAZOLAM |, filled on or about 9/10/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order o5 by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Counnt 148

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the findiag of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
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unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  ALPRAZOLAM , filled on or about 11/19/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}(1) of the Alabamae Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 149

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is fo the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controHed substance, to-wit: ALPRAZOLAM , filled on or about 11/19/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Stte of Alabama,

Count 150

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controHed substance, to-witt  ALPRAZOLAM | filled on or about 1172%/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {(a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 151

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFTIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, atias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: ALPRAZOLAM , filled on or about 11/29/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of & preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Countt 152

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIPTIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  ALPRAZOLAM | filled on or about 12/23/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 153

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is {o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controfled substance, to-wit: ALPRAZOLAM , filled on or about 12/23/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of 2
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AXZ) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 154

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controfled substance, to-wit;.  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 11/13/13 in
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violation of Section 13A-12-212 (aX1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 155

The Grand lury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filed on or about 11/13/13, by fraud,
deceif, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminai Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 156

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID . GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFEN, whose name i3 fo the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess & controlied substance, to-wit:  HYDROCOQDONE , filled on or about 12/15/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 157

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atins DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 12/15/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 158

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias BEATH GRIFFIN, wheose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, id knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in aclual or constructive
possession of 50 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controled substance, filled on or about 5/2/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 159

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the Tinding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID . GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unifawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:.  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 2/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {(a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 160

The Grand Jury of said connty charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID BEATH GRIFFIN,
slias DAVIHD GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 271113, by fraud,
decelt, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {A)2) of the
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Alabama Criminal Cede, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 161

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictrnent, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias BAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 2/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 162

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictmeni, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAV GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 2/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subferfuge or by the alieration of a presceiption or written order or by the concealment of a
material Tact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 163

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknows, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 2/15/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 164

- The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 15 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 2/15/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepreseniation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A~12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Cound 163

The Grand lury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indietment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  CLONAZEPAM , filled on or abowt 2/15/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 166

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit; CLONAZEPAM | filled on or about 2/15/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or wriiten order or by the concealinent of a
raterial fact or by the use of a false name or giving a {alse address, i violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
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Count 167

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, altas HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-witt:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 3/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a¥1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 168

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID . GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did untawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , fitled on or about 3/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of 8 prescription or written order or by the coneealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 169

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFEIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about 4/2/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Crimina!l Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 170

The Grand Jury of said connty charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawflully obtain a controfled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filied on or about 4/2/13, by fraud,
deceif, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
maferial fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in vicolation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 171

The Grand hury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFTIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFTIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit;  AMPHETAMINE , fillod on or about 4/19/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 172

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias BAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand huy otherwise
unknown, did undawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 4/19/13, by frand,
deceit, misrepresentation or sublerfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giviag a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 173
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The Grand fury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 5/2/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 174

The Grand lury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Yury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a confrolied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 5/2/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writlen order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 173

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name i3 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROMORPHONE | filled on or about 5/2/13 in
vinlation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 176

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROMORPHONE | filled on or about 5/2/13, by
fraud, deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment
of a material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section [3A-12-212 {AX}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 177

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indicunent, MR. DAV HEATH GRIFFIN,
atins DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE, filled on or about 5/16/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 178

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAV H. GRIFFIN, alias HEA'TH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obiain a controtled substance, to-witt AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 5/16/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Stafe of Alabama.

Count 179
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
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alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A~12-212 {a}(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 180

The Grand ury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , {illed on or abowt 7/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writien order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 181

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name s to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit: - HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 7/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 182

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alins DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFTIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controtled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 7/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 183

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
attas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknowsn, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/22/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 184

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indicunent, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uplawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/22/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 185

The Grand Jury of said county charge thai, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
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unknown, did unlawfully possess a controtled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 8/8/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 186

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictiment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFYIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawiully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit; HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 8/8/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or wrilten order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 187

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
witknown, did unlawfully possess & controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 8/13/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a}1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 188

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 8/13/13, by fraud,
deceit, mistepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a {alse address, in violation of Seetion 13A-~12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 189

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unjawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 9/12/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 190

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 9/12/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giviag a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, agatnst the peace and dignity of the Statc of Alabama.

Count 191

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEA'TH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully posscss a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 9/16/13 in
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violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a}(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 102

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFTIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfullty obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 9/16/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in viglation of Section 13A-12-212 {A}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 193

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE |, filled on or about 10/14/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {(a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 194

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand hury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 10/14/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrcpreseniation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Scction 13A-12-212 {(AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 195

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFTIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 18 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawtully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | {illed on or about 10/14/13 i
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 196

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, slias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whese namie is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkpown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, fo-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 10/14/13, by fraud,
deczit, misrepresentation or sublerfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, agamnst the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 197

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRITFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknows, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-witt  HYDROCODONL | filled on or about 11/5/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
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Alabama.

Count 198

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name i3 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unfawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 11/5/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepreseniation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12.212 (AY2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 199

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a contrelied substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 11/13/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 200

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 11/13/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or writien order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 201

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 12/3/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 207

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRITFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 12/3/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 203

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, aitas HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit;,  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or abowt 12/11/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1)} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,
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Count 204

The Grand Jury of said couaty charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is fo the Grand Jury otherwise
unkrown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, fo-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 12/11/13, by fraad,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of & false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 203

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whaose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 3/24/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 206

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly setl, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or construetive
possession of 56 grams or more of GXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 4/12/13, in vielation of
Section 13A-~12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 207

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filied on or about 2/1/13 in
vielation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 208

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 18 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkaown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | fitled on or about 2/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, sgainst the peace and digaity of the State of Alabama.

Count 209

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indiciment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose pame is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a comtrolled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filied on or about 2/15/13 in

violation of Seetion 13A-12-212 {a} 1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabams,

Count 210
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
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alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 15 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 2/15/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealiment of a
naterial fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 211

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name s to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 2/15/13 n
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 212

The Grand Jury of said eounty charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
aHas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 2/15/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepreseniation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writien order or by the conceahnent of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 213

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
maknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-witt  AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about 3/24/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (aX1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Adabama.

Count 214

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. BAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfuily obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 3/24/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 215

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 4/25/13 in
viotation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 210

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, allas BAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
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unknown, did anlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 4/25/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 217

The Grand Jory of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFTIN, afias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is fo the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, fo-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 4/25/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 218

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkaown, did unfawfully obtain a controlled substance, o-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 4/25/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a {alse name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2} of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 219

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
aliss DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 5/22/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 228

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 5/22/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 221

The Grand Jury of said counfy charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVIE HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEA'TH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 5/26/13 in
vickation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 222

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 5726/13, by fraud,
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deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of g
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 223

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 224

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFEIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Graud Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 7/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writien order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 225

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. BAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, altas DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfuily possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , fitled on or about 7/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 226

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawiully obiain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 7/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a {alse name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 227

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wil: AMPHETAMINE , filed on or about 7/9/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 228

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFTIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknowy, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINY | filled on or about 7/9/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration ol a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
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material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Cowt 229

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 8/3/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 230

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indietment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, slias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 8/3/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 231

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or abowt 9/12/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peacc and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 232

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alins DAVID GRIFFIN, alas DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 9/12/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
enaterial fact or by the use of & Talse name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A¥2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, agamst the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 233

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEA'TH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 9/16/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabana,

Count 234

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand lury otherwise
untkiiown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 9/16/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in viokation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)}2) of the
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Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 235

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is te the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unfawfully possess a controled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , fitled on or about 16/106/13 in
violation of Section 13A~12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 236

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 10/10/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 237

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawliily possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 1071713 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 238

The Grand fury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit; HYDROCODONT | filled on or sbout 19/17/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the vse of a false name or giviag a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 239

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, BAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 11/5/13 in
violation of Scction F3A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Crimmal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 240

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias BAVID H. GRIFFIN, atias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about | 1/5/13, by frand,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a Talse aame or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
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Count 241

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknows, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit;,  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 11/25/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 242

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfuily obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 11/25/13, by fraud,
decelt, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 243

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indiciment, ME. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 12/7/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12.212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 244

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 12/7/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alferation of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
raterial fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A2} of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 245

‘The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRITTIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury atherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controtled substance, to-witt HYDROCODONLE , filled on or about 12/12/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 246

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, aliag HEATH GRIFTFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE |, filled on or about 12/12/13, by fravud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact ar by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {A)(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 247
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The Grand Jury of said county charge that, betore the finding of this indietment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did uniawhilly possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 2/7/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1)} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alsbama.

Count 248

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a conirolled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 2/7/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 249

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
attas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONIE , filled on or about 2/7/13 ip
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (2)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 250

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is {o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did valawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 2/7/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 251

The Grand Jury of satd county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 3/6/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 252

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID HL GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkrown, did unlawfully obtain a confrolled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 3/6/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation of subterfuge or by the alieration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {A)}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 253
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
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alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 3/6/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 254

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, fo-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 3/6/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 255

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
aliag DAV GRIFFIN, ajias DAVID H. GRIFEIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name s to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controfled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE, filled on or about 4/17/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 256

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obiain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 4/17/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabams.,

Count 257

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indiciment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 4/17/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a}{(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Counnt 258

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawtnlly obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 4/17/13, by fraud,
deceit, misreprosentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminat Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 2359
The Grand Jary of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose same is to the Grand Jury otherwise
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unknown, did unlawfully possess a controtled substance, to-wit:  HYDRQCODONE | filled on or about 6/9/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 260

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controtled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 6/9/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {A)}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 261

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unksniown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/9/13 in
violation of Section [3A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 262

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 7/9/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription ot written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 263

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 7/9/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)}{(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 264

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unfawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 7/9/13, by frand,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment ofa
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in viofation of Section 13A-12-212 (A}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Coupt 265

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controtled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 8/11/13 in
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viclation of Scction 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alzbama.

Count 266

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 8/11/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writfen order or by the concealment of 2
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A¥2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of Alabama.

Count 267

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknow, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  DIAZEPAM , filled on or about 8/29/13 in violation of
Section 13A-12-212 (a){(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 268

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknowi, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: DIAZEPAM , filled on of about 8/29/13, by fraud, deceit,
misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a material
fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AY(2) of the Alabama
Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.,

Count 269

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVH) GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONI | filled on or about 9/25/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 270

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVHD GRIFFIN, alias DAVID B, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
untknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wil: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 9/25713, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AY2)of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of Alabama,

Count 271

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  CLONAZEPAM | filled on or about 10/22/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.
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Count 272

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVHY GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 1s to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-witt CLONAZEPAM | filled on or about 10/22/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a

“material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 273

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
afias DAV GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATY GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did wnlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  ZOLPIDEM , filled on or about 131/3/13 in violation of
Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 274

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 13 to the Grand Jory otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: ZOLPIDEM , filled on or about [1/3/13, by frand, deceit,
misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a material
fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the Alabama
Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 275

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwize
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONTI | filled on or about 12/1/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 276

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, ahias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, allas HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is {o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 12/1/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a faise address, in vielation of Section 13A-12-212 (A¥(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 277

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAV GRIFFIN, atias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRITFIN, whose name is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unfawfully possess a conirolied substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 12/8/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(]) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 278
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
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alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 12/8/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writien order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignify of the State of Alabama,

Count 279

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand lury otherwise
unknown, did unlawiully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINI | filled on or about 2/12/13 in

violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminaf Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of -
Alabama.

Count 280

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, PAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, atias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, dih unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, fo-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 2/12/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or writien order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 281

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alizs HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controtled substance, fo-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 3/11/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)}1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 282

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFEIN, alias HEA'TH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit:. AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 3/11/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a proscription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 283

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVH) HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, ahas DAVID H, GRIFTIN, alias HEA'TH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  ZOLPIDEM , filled on or about 4/9/13 in violation of
Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity ol the State of Alabama.

Count 284

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID [, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 15 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: ZOLPIDEM | filled on or about 4/9/13, by fraud, deceit,
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misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a material
fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the Alabama
Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabamas.

Count 283

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFEIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a confrolled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 6/5/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 286

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controiled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 6/5/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX(2) of the
Alsbama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 287

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  ZOLPIDEM | filled on or about 6/5/13 in vielation of
Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Siate of Alabama,

Count 288

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATIH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID M, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfuily obiain a controlled substance, to-wit: ZOLPIDEM | filled on or about 6/5/13, by fraud, deceit,
misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a2 material
fact or by the vse of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the Alabama
Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 289

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRITFIN,
alins DAVIHD GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  DIAZEPAM |, Alled on or about 6/5/13 in violation of
Section 13A-12-212 (a} 1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 290

The Grand Jury of satd county chasge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: DIAZEPAM |, filled on oy about 6/5/13, by fraud, decsit,
misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a material
fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the Alabama
Criminal Code, apainst the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,
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Count 291

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 6/5/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 292

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, ahas DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose pame is 1o the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawlully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or sbout 6/5/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written erder or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 293

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about 7/12/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Cownt 294

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this Indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 7/12/13, by fraud,
deceif, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 295

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 7/12/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)X(1) of the Alabama Crinmnal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 296

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unictown, did unlawlully obtain a coptrolied substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 7/12/13, by fraud,
decett, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the vse of a false name or giving a false address, in vielation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)(2) of the
Alabama Crimninal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 297

CASE: 14DADT44 NCIE: b WARRANT:



DOCUMENT 1

2014 Grand Jury Session INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFTIN, atias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  CLONAZEPAM | filled on or about 7/12/13 i
violation of Section 13A-~12-212 {a}(1) of the Alabama Crimina! Code, against the peace and digpity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 298

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfuily obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: CLONAZEPAM , filled on or about 7/12/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false pame or giviag a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AY2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alsbama.

Count 299

The Grand lury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controtled substance, to-wit:  ZOLPIDEM , filled on or about 7/12/13 in violation of
Section 13A-12-212 {a){(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 360

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwisc
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: ZOLPIDIEM | filled on or about 7/12/13, by frand, deceit,
misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a material
fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A}2) of the Alabama
Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the Siate of Alabama.

Count 301

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRUTIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawlully possess a controlled substance, to-witt. HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 8/11/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 3102

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did undawfully obtain a controlied substance, to-witt HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 8/11/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealiment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Crimninal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 303
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRITTIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name 15 to the Grand Jury otherwise
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unknown, did unfawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  CLONAZEPAM , filled on or about 8/11/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 304

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, BAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
atias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATEH GRIFTIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfuily obtain a controlied substance, to-wit: CLONAZEPAM , filled on or about 8/11/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of &
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A~12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 305

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
afias DAVID GRIFFIN, alizs DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about $/21/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 366

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name i3 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 9/21/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 307

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HHYDROCODONE , filled on or about 9/21/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1)} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 308

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indiciment, ME. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
ahas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whosc name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawlully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 9/21/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or sublterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 309

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  ZOLPIDEM | {illed on or about 9/30/13 In violation of
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Section 13A-12-212 {a}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 310

The Grand Jury of said cousty charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: ZOLPIDEM , filled on or about 9/30/13, by fraud, decett,
misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a preseription or written order or by the concealment of a material
fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the Alabama
Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 311

The Grand hury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRITFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand J ury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfuily possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 11/4/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 312

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkrown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE |, filled on or about 11/4/13, by fraud,
deceif, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in viclation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alsbama.

Count313

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVYID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  CLONAZEPAM | filled on or about 11/16/13 in

violation of Section 13A-12-212 {a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 314

The Grand lury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name I8 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a confrolled substance, to-wit: CLONAZEPAM | filled on or abeut 11/16/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {AY2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 313

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictinent, MR. DAVID HEATI! GRIFFIN,
altas DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRITFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a costrolled substance, to-wit:  ZOLPIDEM , filled on or about 11/16/13 in violation
of Section 13A-12-212 {a}(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
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Count 316

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: ZOLPIDEM | filled on or about 11/16/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of o false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and digaity of the State of Alabama,

Count 317

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 11/22/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alrbama.

Count 318

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a conirolled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 11/22/13, by fraud,
cecett, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alieration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
raterial fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 {(AX2) of the
Alasbama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 319

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unicown, did unlawfilly possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about 12/13/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 320

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
ahias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
urknown, did uniawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit:. AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 12/13/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a falsc name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 321

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alins DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkanown, did unlawlully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  HY DROCODONE | filled on or about 12/20/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama,

Count 322
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The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H, GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfuily obtam a controlied substance, to-wit; HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 12/20/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, In violation of Section 13A-12-212 {A)}2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 323

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or canstructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCODONE, a controlled substance, filled on or about 11/29/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 324

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unkanown, did knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver, or bring into this state, or was knowingly in actual or constructive
possession of 56 grams or more of OXYCQODONE, a controlied substance, filled on or about 12/31/13, in violation of
Section 13A-12-231 of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 325

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE |, filled on or about 11/2/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 326

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt: AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 11/2/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12.212 (AX2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 327

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFIIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlied substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 11/29/13 in

viclation of Section 13A-12-212 {a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 328
The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, atias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
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unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-witt: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 11/29/13, by fiavd,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 329

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a coentrolied substance, to-wit:  AMPHETAMINE | filled on or about 12/31/1% in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1} of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 330

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name i8 to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: AMPHETAMINE , filled on or about 12/3 1713, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or sublerfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (AX(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 331

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, allas DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did nnlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 9/16/13 in
viclation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)}1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 332

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknowr, did unlawlully obtain a controfled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 9/16/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A~12-212 {A¥2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Count 333

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this Indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFTIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, ahas HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit:  HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 10/21/13 in

violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a){1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 334

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR, DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRITTIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alins HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 10/21/13, by fraud,
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deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a talse name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

Count 335

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the tinding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID H. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE , filled on or about 12/16/13 in
violation of Section 13A-12-212 (a)(1) of the Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Alabama.

Count 336

The Grand Jury of said county charge that, before the finding of this indictment, MR. DAVID HEATH GRIFFIN,
alias DAVID GRIFFIN, alias DAVID HL. GRIFFIN, alias HEATH GRIFFIN, whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise
unknown, did untawfully obtain a controlled substance, to-wit: HYDROCODONE | filled on or about 12/16/13, by fraud,
deceit, misrepresentation or subterfuge or by the alteration of a prescription or written order or by the concealment of a
material fact or by the use of a false name or giving a false address, in violation of Section 13A-12-212 (A)(2) of the
Alabama Criminal Code, against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

LYN HEAD, District Attorney
Sixth Judicial Circuit of Alabama

No Prosecutor.

Court Judge
Judicial Circuit of Alabama

Bail in
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